

राजस्थान राजपत्र विशेषांक

RAJASTHAN GAZETTE Extraordinary

साधिकार प्रकाशित

Published by Authority

आषाढ़ 02, गुरूवार, शाके 1944-जून 23, 2022

Asadha 02, Thursday, Saka 1944-June 23, 2022

भाग 4 (ग)

उप-खण्ड (I)

राज्य सरकार तथा अन्य राज्य-प्राधिकारियों दवारा जारी किये गये (सामान्य आदेशों, उप-

विधियों आदि को सम्मिलित करते हुए) सामान्य कानूनी नियम। TRANSPORT & ROAD SAFETY DEPARTMENT

NOTIFICATION

Jaipur, June 23, 2022

G.S.R.52 .-In exercise of the powers conferred by section 22 of the Rajasthan Motor Vehicles Taxation Act, 1951 (Act No. 11 of 1951), the State Government hereby makes the following rules further to amend the Rajasthan Motor Vehicles Taxation Rules, 1951, namely: -

1. Short title and commencement.- (1) These rules may be called the Rajasthan Motor Vehicles Taxation (Third Amendment) Rules, 2022.

(2) They shall come into force with effect from 01.07.2022

2. Amendment of rule 4.-In rule 4 of the Rajasthan Motor Vehicles Taxation Rules, 1951,-

(i) in sub-clause (v) of clause (B), for the existing expression "at the time of entry in the State of Rajasthan or before. Tax payable under this sub-clause shall be paid electronically or at Tax Collection Centre but from such date as may be notified by the State

Government, tax shall be paid only through electronic mode", the expression "electronically" shall be substituted;

- (ii) in sub-clause (viii)of clause (B), for the existing expression "at the Tax Collection Centre/Check Post at the time of entry into the State;", the expression "through electronic mode before entering in the State;" shall be substituted;
- (iii) in sub-clause (xi)of clause (B), for the existing expression "at the time of entering into state or before.Tax payable under this sub-clause shall be paid electronically or at Tax Collection Centre, but from such date as may be notified by the State Government, tax shall be paid only through electronic mode", the expression "electronically" shall be substituted; and

(iv) the existing second proviso shall be substituted by the following, namely:-

"Provided further that the inspection staff specially empowered in this behalf by the State Government may accept cash payment during the course of inspection or checking of vehicles on the route, as the case may be;"

> [F.6(326)/Pari/Tax/Hqrs/2019-20/14197] By Order of the Governor, Mahendra Kumar Khinchi, Joint Secretary to the Government.

160

Government Central Press, Jaipur.